

## **Raton Supercross 2023 Camping Regulations**

Overnight stays at the Colfax County Event Center in Raton, NM have the following regulations for RV parking and camping for the duration of the Raton Supercross 2023 Championship event. All campers on the property must sign below.

## A. OVERNIGHT STAYS MUST ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES:

- a. The Colfax County Event Center/Jim Young Arena will close one (1) hour after the last event and/or awards ceremony. Overnight use of the Jim Young Arena is prohibited.
- b. The Colfax County Event Center/Jim Young Arena lights must be turned off and the arena must be secured one (1) hour after the last event and/or awards ceremony.
- c. The Colfax County Event Center/Harrelson Pavilion will close after the cleaning of the building two (2) hours after approved use time for the event. Overnight use of the Harrelson Pavilion is prohibited.
- d. The Colfax County Event Center/Harrelson Pavilion lights must be turned off and the doors secured two (2) hours after approved time of use for event.
- e. No one will be allowed in the Colfax County Event Center Jim Young Arena or Harrelson Pavilion after it has been secured or after stated times of use.
- f. No illegal drugs will be allowed on the Colfax County Event Center grounds for any reason. All production, sale, distribution and consumption of alcohol must be in accordance with Colfax County guidelines, State Laws, Federal Laws and all Liquor Licensing/Alcohol Serving Licensure. Alcohol must be dispensed by an establishment licensed to dispense alcoholic beverages within stated restricted area. Security will be required for the sale and distribution of alcohol for any event or for use of the Colfax County Event Center grounds. No other alcohol will be allowed on the premises for any reason.

## **B. PERMISSION TO OCCUPY/USE**

- a. In exchange for Users paying the User Fee, Colfax County will permit Users to occupy and use the Colfax County Event Center Grounds for the Permitted Use, so long as the Users are using the grounds in strict compliance with pertinent laws, this Agreement, following all Rules and Regulations, and is otherwise acting responsibly. However, Colfax County reserves the right to revoke this Permission at any time, for any reason or for no reason.
- b. Users have reviewed and agrees to comply with and abide by the guidelines set forth in this contract and each person listed as User. Users will cause all of User's visitors, guests and invitees to review and to comply with and abide by the same guidelines when entering the property.
- c. Users will maintain the property and the entire Colfax County Event Center grounds. Users will return the Colfax County Event Center grounds in the condition which was rented to them. Any repairs caused by the Users or User's Guests will be at the sole cost and expense of the Users.
- d. All trash must be thrown in designated trash receptacles.
- e. The permitted use of the grounds for overnight stays is intended for temporary overnight stays as per the dates stated in this contract. Users are permitted to temporarily park the User's camper or motor home, horse trailer, multipurpose trailer, personal car or may set up tents on the Colfax County Event Center grounds.
- f. Users shall not do or permit anything to be done in or about the Colfax County Event Center grounds which will in any way obstruct or interfere with the rights of neighboring properties.
- g. Users will supervise underage children and not allow underage children to be in prohibited places as stated in this contract.
- h. No alterations or improvements may be done to Colfax County Event Center grounds unless approved by the Board of County Commissioners.

i. Colfax County will not be liable for any damages to Users personal property or for any accidents incurred on the Colfax County Event Center grounds.

## C. FIRE RESTRICTIONS

- a. Colfax County is implementing Stage 1 fire restrictions for the Colfax County Event Center grounds, to reduce the risk of human-caused wildfire during consistent drought conditions, historically low fuel moisture levels and severe fire weather conditions. The Stage 1 restrictions will go into effect immediately starting 03/30/2022.
  - Under Stage 1 restrictions, fires, campfires, charcoal grills, and coal and wood stoves are allowed only in developed areas developed by Colfax County. Campfires are prohibited throughout all Colfax County Event Center grounds. Colfax County's adopted fire restrictions will be enforced and followed.
  - ii. Stoves, lanterns, and heaters fueled by propane or other liquified petroleum fuels may be used if they meet manufacturer's safety specifications and have on/off switches. Propane devices require an area at least three (3) feet in diameter that has been cleared of flammable materials.
  - iii. Smoking is allowed only in enclosed vehicles or buildings, at developed recreation sites while standing in an area at least three (3) feet in diameter that has been cleared of all flammable material. Fireworks and other pyrotechnic devices are always prohibited on on all Colfax County Event Center grounds unless approved by the Board of County Commissioners and fire personnel are notified and on standby.
- b. Federal, state, local officers, members of an organized rescue team or firefighting force and any other authorized by permit are exempt from the closure order.
- c. Permitted Users of the Colfax County Event Center grounds are asked to use extreme caution when fire restrictions are in place. Violations are punishable as a Class B misdemeanor by a fine of not more than \$5,000 for individuals and \$10,000 for organizations and/or imprisonment for not more more than six (6) months subject to pertinent statutory application, amendment or changes thereof.
- d. The fire restrictions for Colfax County Events Center grounds are in place until further decision is made.